



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF NEW MEXICO,
a non-profit corporation, NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, a non-profit corporation, and NEW
MEXICO CHAPTER OF BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS &
ANGLERS, a non-profit organization.**

Petitioners,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-38195

STATE GAME COMMISSION,

Respondent,

and

CHAMA TROUTSTALKERS, LLC, et al.

Intervenors-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

J. E. GALLEGOS
Gallegos Law Firm, PC
460 St. Michael's Drive, Bldg. 300
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
(505) 983-6686
(505) 986-1367 (fax)
jeg@gallegoslawfirm.net

Attorney for Petitioners

SETH T. COHEN
Cohen Law Firm, LLC
316 East Marcy Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 466-5392
(505) 395-7540 (fax)
scohen@colawnm.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. THE RULE EFFECTIVELY PRECLUDES PUBLIC USE OF RIVERS.2

II. PRIVATE OWNERSHIP OF RIVERBEDS CANNOT NULLIFY PUBLIC CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....3

A. *Red River* Refutes the Contention that Riverbed Owners Can Exclude the Public from Public Waters.3

B. NMSA 1978, Section 17-4-6(C) Must Be Read in Harmony with Article 16, Section 2 and *Red River*.4

III. INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS CANNOT OVERCOME THE AUTHORITY FROM OTHER STATES’ HIGH COURTS.7

IV. STRIKING THE RULE AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL WOULD NOT EFFECT A TAKING.9

V. ORIGINAL JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT IS PROPER.10

VI. PETITIONER’S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF DOES NOT SUPPORT DENIAL OF THE PETITION.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

Appelman v. Beach, 1980-NMSC-041, 94 N.M. 2372

Chatterjee v. King, 2012-NMSC-0196

State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson, 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562.....11

State ex rel. Coll v Johnson, 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154.....11

State ex rel. Riddle v. Oliver, 2021-NMSC-018 11, 14

State ex rel. Serna v. Hodges, 1976-NMSC-033, 89 N.M. 3515

State ex rel. State Game Comm’n v. Red River Valley Co.,
1945-NMSC-034, 51 N.M. 207 passim

State ex. rel. Bliss v. Dority, 1950-NMSC-066, 55 N.M. 123

State v. Rondeau, 1976-NMSC-044, 89 N.M. 4085

Twohig v. Blackmer, 1996-NMSC-023, 121 N.M. 746.....11

Yeo v. Tweedy, 1929-NMSC-033, 34 N.M. 61110

Federal Cases

Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env’tl Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....9

United States v. Security Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)9

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 17-4-6 (2015)..... 4, 5, 6, 10

Other Cases

Coalition for Stream Access v. Curran, 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984)8
Conatser v. Johnson, 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008)7
Elder v. Delcour, 269 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. 1954)8
Hartman v. Tresise, 84 P. 685 (Colo. 1905)4

Regulations

19.31.22.6 NMAC.....3, 7

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 11
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2 passim

Other Authorities

N.M. Att’y Gen. Op. 14-04 (2014)5, 6
